BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 032-708-701
Issue 2-D, August,1960
AT&T Co Standard
251-TYPE KEYS
REQUIREMENTS AND ADJUSTING PROCEDURES
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section covers the 251 type keys.
This section is reissued to incorporate ma­
terial from the addendum in its proper loca­
tion.
1.02 Reference shall be made to Section
020-010-711, covering General Requirements and
Definitions for additional information neces­
sary for the proper application of the require­
ments listed herein.
1.03 Part 1, "General" and ..Part 2, "Require­
ments" form part of the Western Electric Co.
Inc. Installation Department handbook.
1.04 Requirements are marked with an aster­
isk (*) when to check for them would neces­
sitate the dismantling or dismounting of ap­
paratus, or would affect the adjustment invol­
ved or other adjustments. No check need be
made for these requirements unless the appara­
tus or part is made accessible for other
reasons or its performance indicates that such
a check is advisable.
1.05 The Normal or Unoperated Position of a
Lever is that position in which the lever is
perpendicular to the key top and all normally
open contacts are open and all normally closed
contacts are closed.
Mounting Screws--~
HeavY
OUtside
Spring --:!HI
1.06 The Operated Position of a Lever is
that position in which the lever is thrown to
either extreme position and all normally open
contacts are closed and all normally closed
0ontacts are open.
2. REQUIREMENTS
Fig. 2
Fig. 3
2.01 Cleaning
(a) Contacts shall be
cleaned in accordance with
the section covering
cleaning procedures for
key contacts.
(b) Other parts shall be
cleaned in accordance with
approved procedures.
*2.02 Lever and Plunfer
Segment Movement Theev­
er and the plunger seg­
ments shall be free from
bind.
*2.03 Contact Ali~ent
The point of contac~hail
fall wholly within the
circumference of the oppos­
ing contact disc. Gauge
by eye.
Plunger
Segment
Bearing
Screw
LFlexible
Clamping Contact
Plate Spring
251 Type Key
Fig. 1
©American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1960
Printed in U. S. A. Page 1
SECTION 032-708-701
CSee Fig. 4